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DATE: August 29, 2022

MEMO TO: Jessica Vealitzek, Chair
Operations Committee

Julie Simpson, Chair
Finance Committee

FROM: John E. Nelson
Director of Operations and Infrastructure

RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval of a Resolution Awarding a Contract to Altorfer
Industries, Inc. for the purchase of one Asphalt Paver in the amount of $174,380.80.

STRATEGIC DIRECTIONS SUPPORTED: Organizational Sustainability; Public Access and
Connections

FINANCIAL DATA: The new Asphalt Paver will replace equipment Unit 245. This replacement
was approved as part of the adopted Equipment Replacement Fund budget (92104100-804000) in the
amount of $116,000.00. The total actual cost of the equipment to be purchased will be $174,380.80.
The significant discrepancy is due primarily to three factors: the piece being replaced will have been
held and used for six years beyond its planned life expectancy and prices have escalated during that
time period (~23%); increases due to more stringent emissions requirements (~3%); and price increases
in the past two years due to supply chain issues and sharp hikes in the price of steel and fuel used to
manufacture the equipment (~18%). Recent auction results have yielded higher than expected sale
prices for replaced equipment, so there is the potential that more revenue than expected will accrue to
the Equipment Replacement Fund. Any additional amount of funding needed will come from the
Equipment Replacement Fund and the annual user charge will be recalculated based on the actual total
purchase price.

BACKGROUND: In accordance with the District’s equipment replacement guidelines, staff
determined previously that equipment Unit 245, a 2002 Gilcrest ProPave Model 813 Paver, is due for
replacement. Staff investigated options for new pavers, demonstrated and priced two brands of paver
equipment, and is recommending that a new 2022 Weiler P265 be purchased. The desired replacement
piece would be purchased through a Sourcewell contract, pursuant to the Illinois Governmental Joint
Purchasing Act. Sourcewell (formerly known as The National Joint Powers Alliance) is an
intergovernmental purchasing cooperative and unit of local government created by the Minnesota
legislature (Minn. Const. art. XIlI, sec. 3).

The new paver is expected to be in service for fifteen (15) years per the District’s equipment
replacement guidelines.

REVIEW BY OTHERS: Chief Operations Officer, Director of Finance, Purchasing Manager,
Corporate Counsel.



STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF LAKE )

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
LAKE COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT
REGULAR SEPTEMBER MEETING
SEPTEMBER 13, 2022

MISTER PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:
Your OPERATIONS COMMITTEE and FINANCE COMMITTEE present herewith “A

Resolution Awarding a Contract to Altorfer Industries, Inc. for the Purchase of one Asphalt Paver”
and requests its approval.

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE:

Date: [ ] Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Nays:

[ ] Voice Vote Majority Ayes; Nays:

FINANCE COMMITTEE:

Date: [ ] Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Nays:

[ ] Voice Vote Majority Ayes; Nays:



LAKE COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT
LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO ALTORFER INDUSTRIES, INC.
FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE ASPHALT PAVER

WHEREAS, the Lake County Forest Preserve District (the “District”) desires to purchase one
Weiler Model P265 asphalt paver or approved equivalent (the “Equipment”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Illinois Governmental Joint Purchasing Act, 30 ILCS 525/1, et seq.,
any governmental unit may purchase personal property, supplies, and services jointly with one or
more other governmental units if one of the governmental units has publicly advertised for, and
received, competitive, sealed bids or proposals, and has awarded a contract for such personal
property, supplies, and services to the lowest responsible bidder or the highest ranking proposer,
all in accordance with such Act; and

WHEREAS, Sourcewell has publicly advertised for, and received, competitive proposals for the
Equipment, including a proposal by Weiler for the Equipment; and

WHEREAS, Sourcewell has awarded contract #052417-WLR to Weiler as the highest-ranking
proposer for the Equipment (the “Sourcewell Contract”) and the Sourcewell Contract provides that
other units of local government may also enter into contracts with Weiler on the same terms as
provided in the Sourcewell Contract; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the District to award a contract for the Equipment to
Altorfer Industries, Inc., as the agent of Weiler, on the same terms as provided in the Sourcewell
Contract (the “Contract”) in a total price equal to $174,380.80 (the “Contract Price”);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Lake County
Forest Preserve District, Lake County, Illinois, THAT:

Section 1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated as a part of this Resolution by
this reference.

Section 2. Award of Contract. The proposal submitted by Weiler, in the total amount of the
Contract Price is hereby accepted and the Contract is hereby awarded to Altorfer Industries, Inc.,
as the agent of Weiler. In the alternative, the Executive Director is authorized to award the
Contract to any authorized agent of Weiler.

Section 3. Execution of Contract. The Executive Director of the District is hereby authorized
and directed to execute the Contract with Altorfer Industries, Inc., in the amount of the Contract
Price.

Section 4. Payments. The District Treasurer shall make payments under the Contract only
pursuant to and in accordance with the Contract terms.




Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage and approval in the manner provided by law.

PASSED this day of , 2022
AYES:
NAYS:
APPROVED this day of , 2022
Angelo D. Kyle, President
Lake County Forest Preserve District
ATTEST:

Julie Gragnani, Secretary
Lake County Forest Preserve District

Exhibit No.



August 4, 2023

Lisa,

Altorfer is the authorized dealer for Weiler, with primary responsibility for developing and promoting Weiler sales,
rentals, parts, and servicing of Weiler products within eastern lowa, northeast Missouri, northern and central lllinois
including the Chicago metropolitan area, and two counties in northwest Indiana.

Sincerely,

Nigel McKay

Sales Manager
Weiler

815 Weiler Drive Knoxville, 1A 50138 (641) 828-6622 weilerproducts.com



Quote 124818-01

ALTORFER [HA\J

124818-03 §
August 3, 2022

Lake County Forest Preserve District
1899 West Winchester Road
Libertyville, IL 60048

SHIP-TO

LAKE COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE OPERATIONS FACILITY
19808 W GRAND AVE

LINDENHURST, ILLINOIS 60046

We would like to thank you for your interest in our company and our products and are pleased to quote the following for your
consideration.

ONE (1) NEW WEILER PRODUCTS MODEL: P265 ASPHALT PAVER WITH ALL STANDARD EQUIPMENT IN ADDITION TO
THE ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS LISTED BELOW:

STOCK NUMBER: TBD SERIAL NUMBER: TBA YEAR: 2023 SMU: 0

We wish to thank you for the opportunity of quoting on your equipment needs. This quotation is valid thru October 2, 2022, after
which time we reserve the right to re-quote. If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. In closing, we do
greatly appreciate this opportunity to earn your business. We are confident that our products, backed by our unparalleled
product support after the sale, will exceed your expectations.

Sincerely,

Andrew- Stahl

Andrew Stahl
Machine Sales Representative
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Quote 124818-01

ONE (1) NEW WEILER PRODUCTS MODEL: P265 ASPHALT PAVER WITH ALL STANDARD EQUIPMENT IN ADDITION TO
THE ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS LISTED BELOW:
@ 2

INCLUDES:

e Cat® 3.4 Tier 4F 74 HP Engine
e 125 mm Track Group w/ 12" Steel Pads
e Adjustable, Oscillating Push Rollers
e Cable Operated Lever Steering with Pause Function

e Dual Sided Manual Hydraulic Controls
Spray Down w/ Separate Tank, 2 Coiled Hoses

Machine Specifications Part # List Price Sourcewell Price

WEILER MODEL P265 PAVER P265-001 $ 157,375.00 $ 141,637.00

14" POLY TRACK PAD SUBSTITUTION GROUP P265-042 $ 3,610.00 $ 3,249.00
LED STROBE LIGHT GROUP P265-110 $ 562.00 $ 505.80
LIGHTING GROUP (5 HALOGEN LIGHTS) P265-115 $ 441.00 $ 396.90
SONIC CONTROLLED AUGERS P265-145 $ 3,671.00 $ 3,303.90
HEATED END GATES GROUP P265-260 $ 1,757.00 $ 1,581.30
US, CANADA ENGLISH LANGUAGE & DECAL GROUP P265-601 $ 455.00 $ 409.50
HYDRAULIC SCREED** P265-270 $ 51,151.00 $ 46,035.90

**7' 8" TO 14' 4" HYDRAULICALLY EXTENDING SCREED W/ELECTRIC HEAT AND VIBRATOR MAINFRAME AND
EXTENSION MOUNTED 9" AUGERS
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Quote 124818-01

WARRANTY & COVERAGE

Standard Warranty: WEILER STANDARD 12 MONTH WARRANTY (PLEASE SEE ATTACHED WARRANTY SHEET)

LIST PRICE $219,022.00
FREIGHT & DEALER PREP $2,940.00
SOURCEWELL DISCOUNT (Sourcewell Contract # 052417-WLR — Effective until 10/2/2022) ($21,902.20)
WEILER ADDITIONAL SUPPORT ($21,284.00)
ALTORFER CAT DISCOUNT (%$4,395.00)
NET BALANCE DUE $174,380.80
AFTER TAX BALANCE $174,380.80

SEPTEMBER 2023 PRICING

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS

e Delivery is September 2023 (SUBJECT TO CHANGE BY WEILER)

F.O.B/TERMS:
Mokena

EXTENDED WARRANTY OPTIONS:
Options to Add Extended Warranties: You have the option to add extended machine warranty. We can tailor these options
available to you however you want. Just tell us what you need, and we will do our best to meet or exceed your expectations. Here
are just a few examples of some Extended Warranty options:

Sell
Warranty
36 MONTHS OR 3,000 HOURS POWERTRAIN (P265-800) (INCLUDES ENGINE) $3,840.00
36 MONTHS OR 3,000 HOURS POWERTRAIN & HYDRAULICS (P265-801) (INCLUDES
$8,000.00
ENGINE)
36 MONTHS OR 3,000 HOURS POWERTRAIN & HYDRAULICS + ELECTRONICS (P265-802) $8.670.00

(INCLUDES ENGINE)

ALTORFER [HY]
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Quote 124818-01

Weiler Limited Warranty

The manufacturer warrants each new WEILER PRODUCT to be free of defects in workmanship and material at the time of
shipment to first end-user. The warranty period is 12 months.

A. If a defect is found, and the authorized dealer is notified during the 12-month warranty period, Weiler will repair or replace
covered parts or components on the unit that fail to conform to the warranty at dealer net cost.

B. Weiler has the right to repair any part or component prior to replacement.

C. All new replacement parts will carry a 12-month warranty. Remanufactured parts will carry a 90-day warranty.

D. ENGINES, TIRES, BATTERIES and ATTACHMENTS are normally warranted by their manufacturers and may have different
warranty than that of the manufacturer.

NO WARRANTY OF ANY KIND SHALL BE MADE WITH RESPECT TO:

A. Any defects or damage caused by misuse, misapplication, negligence, accident or failure to maintain or use the product in
accordance with current operating instructions.

B. Any product that has been used with an attachment or in an application where excessive workload or stress causes failure of
the part or component.

C. Failure to conduct normal maintenance and operating service including but not limited to lubricating, coolant, fuel, inspections
and regular tune-ups.

D. Unauthorized alterations, modifications and or replacements parts and components not manufactured by Weiler.

THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A. Charges for travel time, mileage or overtime.

B. Airfreight charges for parts shipped to point of service.

C. Transportation charges to and from point of service.

D. Consumable parts such as cutting edges, filters and items expected to receive normal wear and tear.
E. Liability or damages of any type due to lost profits or expenses to acquire replacement products.

F. Shop supplies, Loctite, brake clean, caps and plugs.

EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY STATED ABOVE, THE MANUFACTURER MAKES NO WARRANTY OR
REPRESENTATION, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE WARRANTY SET FORTH ABOVE AND THE
OBLIGATIONS AND LIABILITIES OF THE MANUFACTURER THEREUNDER REPRESENT CUSTOMER’S SOLE AND
EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES AND ARE EXPRESSLY MADE IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER REMEDIES,
WARRANTIES, GUARANTIES OR LIABILITIES. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE
DESCRIPTION ON THE FACE HEREOF. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE MANUFACTURER’S LIABILITY HEREUNDER
EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE FOR THE PRODUCTS, NOR SHALL THE MANUFACTURER BE LIABLE FOR ANY
SPECIAL INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

ALTORFER @
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Machine Specifications
WEILER MODEL P265 PAVER
14" POLY TRACK PAD SUBSTITUTION GROUP
LED STROBE LIGHT GROUP
LIGHTING GROUP (5 HALOGEN LIGHTS)
SONIC CONTROLLED AUGERS
HEATED END GATES GROUP
US, CANADA ENGLISH LANGUAGE & DECAL GROUP
HYDRAULIC SCREED**

Part # List Price
P265-001 $157,375.00
P265-042 S 3,610.00
P265-110 S 562.00
P265-115 S 441.00
P265-145 S 3,671.00
P265-260 S 1,757.00
P265-601 S 455.00
P265-270 $ 51,151.00
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Quote 124818-01

Sourcewell Price

141,637.00
3,249.00
505.80
396.90
3,303.90
1,581.30
409.50
46,035.90

**7' 8" TO 14' 4" HYDRAULICALLY EXTENDING SCREED W/ELECTRIC HEAT AND VIBRATOR MAINFRAME AND

EXTENSION MOUNTED 9" AUGERS
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P265 ASPHALT PAVER

2023 Sourcewell Pricing

Sourcewell
Base Unit Description Product Code List Price List Price
P265 Asphalt Paver Base Machine P265-001 $157,375.00 $141,637.50
Cat® 3.4 Tier 4F, 74 HP Engine
125 mm Track Group w/ 12" Steel Pads
Adjustable, Oscillating Push Rollers
Cable Operated Lever Steering with Pause Function
Dual Sided Manual Hydrualic Controls
Spray Down w/ Separate Tank, 2 Coiled Hoses

Sourcewell
Required Options Product Code List Price List Price
7' 8" to 14'4" Hydraulically Extending Screed w/ Electric Heat and Vibrator P265-270 $51,151.00 $46,035.90
Mainframe and Extension Mounted 9" Augers

Sourcewell
Language & Decal Group (MUST SELECT ONE) Product Code List Price List Price
US,Canada English Language & Decal Group P265-601 $455.00 $409.50
Canada French Language & Decal Group P265-603 $648.00 $583.20

Sourcewell
Non-Required Options Product Code List Price List Price
14" Poly Track Pad Substitution Group P265-042 $3,610.00 $3,249.00
Second Steering Indicator Group P265-107 $207.00 $186.30
LED Strobe Light Group P265-110 $562.00 $505.80
Lighting Group (4 Halogen Lights) P265-115 $441.00 $396.90
Premium Lighting Group (8 LED Lights) P265-116 $1,226.00 $1,103.40
Sonic Controlled Augers P265-145 $3,671.00 $3,303.90
Hydraulic Tow Point Group P265-200 $6,287.00 $5,658.30
TOPCON Paver Prep Group P265-210 $1,507.00 $1,356.30
TOPCON P-32 Dual Grade w/Slope Group P265-214 $23,969.00 $21,572.10
MOBA Prep Group P265-221 $2,794.00 $2,514.60
MOBA Dual Grade w/Slope Group P265-226 $24,865.00 $22,378.50
Heated End Gates Group P265-260 $1,757.00 $1,581.30



4D LIFE

USA TODAY

THURSDAY, APRIL 6, 2017

BOOKMARK THIS

Eric Jerome Dickey to spill

about return of sexy hit man

Jocelyn McClurg
@jocelynmcclurg
USA TODAY

You'll want to #BookmarkThis.

On April 18, Eric Jerome Dick-
ey fans can get all their questions
answered as the USA TODAY
Network sits down with the au-
thor to discuss his new book,
Finding Gideon (Dutton).

#BookmarkThis is a series of
live video chats with best-selling
authors.

Finding Gideon (on sale April
18) marks the return of one of
Dickey’s most popular characters,
the mysterious and sexy hit man

Gideon. Fans have waited since
2009 — the year Resurrecting
Midnight was published — for
Gideon’s comeback.

GIDEON HAS THAT

KILLER INSTINCT

In the new novel, readers find
Gideon in Buenos Aires battling
the international mercenaries
known as the Four Horsemen of
the Apocalypse, one of whom
may be his long-lost and violent
father.

Dickey, who lives in California,
has written more than 20 books
starring African-American char-
acters, from erotica to mysteries,
including 2016’s The Blackbirds,
about the friendship of four

MARKETPLACE TODAY

For advertising information: 1.800.397.0070 www.russelljohns.com/usat

women. The Blackbirds will be
reissued in paperback the same
day Finding Gideon is published.

Dickey’s many other USA TO-
DAY best sellers include Sleeping
With Strangers (part of the Gide-
on series), Pleasure and Chasing
Destiny. A comics fan, Dickey also
wrote a six-issue miniseries of
graphic novels featuring Storm
(X-Men) and the Black Panther in
2006.

HOW TO JOIN THE CHAT

» Join the Facebook Live chat
April 18 at 2:30 p.m. ET/11:30 a.m.
PT.

To learn more or submit ques-
tions to Dickey, check out
findinggideon.usatoday.com.

7

JOSEPH JONES
PHOTOGRAPHY

Author Eric
Jerome
Dickey
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| NOTICES

PUBLIC NOTICE

| PUBLIC NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE

PERSONALS

HEALTH/FITNESS

LUBBOCK-COOPER ISD
(ADMINISTRATOR) WITH AMERICAN

8:30 a.m. Central Time.

The Interlocal Purchasing
System (TIPS) has posted

Make a Connection

VIAGRA

The National Joint Powers Alliance® (NJPA), on behalf
of NJPA and its current and potential member agencies,
which includes all governmental, higher education, K-12
education, not-for-profit, tribal government, and all other
public agencies located in all fifty states, Canada, and
internationally, issues this Request For Proposal (RFP) to
result in a national contract solution for the procurement
of #052417 ROADWAY MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT
WITH RELATED ACCESSORIES, ATTACHMENTS,
MATERIALS, AND SUPPLIES. Details of this RFP
are available beginning April 6, 2017. Details may be
obtained by letter of request to Chris Robinson, NJPA,
202 12th Street Northeast, P.O. Box 219, Staples, MN
56479, or by e-mail at RFP @njpacoop.org. Proposals
will be received until May 24, 2017 at 4:30 p.m. Central
Time at the above address and opened May 25, 2017 at

ONE CALL

DOES IT ALL!

Call Today! (800) 397-0070

Your Ad in Print, Online Classifieds, & Internet Banners Too!

PURCHASING CONSORTIUM (COOP
FACILITATOR) IS SOLICITING REQUEST
FOR PROPOSAL FOR FOOD SERVICE
SUPPLIES, COMMERCIAL DELIVERY, APC
1717, ON BEHALF OF THE LUBBOCK-
COOPER ISD PURCHASING GROUP.
ONLY MEMBER DISTRICTS IN THE
CENTRAL (NEW MEXICO, OKLAHOMA,
TEXAS) AND EASTERN (INDIANA,
MISSOURI) REGIONS ARE INCLUDED
IN THIS RFP WITH CONTRACT TERM OF
JULY 1, 2017 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2018.
ELECTRONICALLY SEALED PROPOSALS
WILL BE ACCEPTED UNTIL 11:59 PM CDT
ON MAY 16, 2017 THROUGH BIDFORGE.
SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE OPENED
AT 3:00 PM CDT ON MAY 18, 2017. RFP
INFORMATION, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, TERMS AND CONDITIONS,
DETAILED SPECIFICATIONS, TECHNICAL
REQUIREMENTS, EVALUATION METHOD/
CRITERIA, AWARD PROCESS, METHOD
OF PAYMENT, AND MEMBER LISTING
MAY BE OBTAINED AT HTTPS://
BIDFORGE.COM OR www.Icisd.net,
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT OR
CONTACTUS@APCLLC.ORG OR 806/863-
7108. THE ADMINISTRATOR RESERVES
THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY AND/OR ALL
PROPOSALS.

procurement solicitations at
www.tips-usa.com for the
following categories:

RFP #170401 — Food Service:
Equipment, Chemicals,
Supplies & Service
RFP #170402 — Food Service:
Management Tools
(including Software)
RFP #170403 — Purchasing
Card (P-Card) Service
RFP #170404 — Tires and
Associated Goods and
Services

Proposals are due and will be
opened on May 19, 2017, at
3:00 pm local time. Awards

are tentatively scheduled
for June 22, 2017 by the

Region 8 ESC Board, 4845
US Highway 271 North,

Pittsburg, Texas 75686. Call
866-839-8477 for problems
with website or questions.

GET YOUR BUSINESS

NOTICED!

Talk to Sexy Singles FREE now!

Call 800-945-3147

www.livelinks.com 18+

| BUSINESS |

BUSINESS

OPPORTUNITIES

LARGE WEEKLY INCOME

A proven business system from home

Cialis'LEVITRA
STAXYN - PROPECIA & MORE

« FDA-Approved Medications
« U.S. Licensed Pharmacies

VIAMEDIC

OVERNIGHT SHIPPING AVAILABLE

800-551-0352

HEALTH/FITNESS

Covered by MEDICARE
and suffering from
BACK or KNEE PAIN?

RELIEVE YOUR PAIN NOW!
al e o pe cost! 'I
=y

Call 24/7 .

FINANCIAL

W 1 Cowenrwoim,

Sell your structured
settlement or annuity
payments for CASH NOW.

You don’t have to wait for your

future payments any longer!

DOB: Sex: Female
Call: 1-844-359-5222 Feb 24,2001  Race: White
Missing: )
[__MARKETPLACE | Jan 13,2017  Hair: Brown
Age Now: 16 Eyes: Hazel
BOOKS/PUBLICATIONS

Print « Online Classifieds ¢« Web Banners

STUDY THE BIBLE

For FREE 8-lesson course

Church of Christ, Box 8453, Falls

No experience needed/ We train! o
Call novF\j for our one on one training VIAMEDIC.COM 877‘490'5343
800-622-8949
| NOTICES |

t
NATIONAL CENTER FOR MISSING & EXPLOITED CHILDREN

From: Klamath Falls, OR

To Advertise Call: (800) 397-0070

Church, VA 22041 888-949-2176
www.gracewords.org

PUBLIC NOTICE

Hailee DiLeonardo

1-800-THE-LOST

PUZZLES

Report puzzle problems to us at
feedback@usatoday.com or 1-800-872-7073

CROSSWORD WORD ROUNDUP OBAKEGREATR
BY Vic Fleming By David L. Hoyt and Jeff Knurek 4/6 R FBRITAINUE
MUCH ABOUT Find and Circle: RDNVANF TMANGOMO
Eight words related to bread o o o o [ o o o
NOTHING Three words ending in GO oog _ TOlL lOENLOGX
What HBO standsfor: ____ ____ ____ cooé8 S UOJKCAFHROC
ACROSS England’sisland: ____ ____ oo 3
1 Open a bit Two chess pieces DDE UGCK 1 1 ESIBIJN
5 Fullhouse, e.g. Wednesday’s answer: LONG WINDING ROAD / KENNEDY ERHHLKJNVTMUL
9 Pagan witchcraft CARTER GRANT / EUROPE AFRICA ASIA / BEIGE MAUVE GREEN / g
14 ___out (ignore) 30 MONGOLIA TANZANIA sCVSZLINGOBHYV
15 “African Queen”
screenwriter James |35 QUICKCROSS UP & DOWN WORDS
}g \SNOFth c:'lqb?erhaps 39 By John Wilmes 4/6 By David L. Hoyt and Russell L. Hoyt 4/6
ome eligible
receivers - 1.THE
18 Nabisco cookie 44 | Right angles 4
since 1912 - 2. “
20 “Good___!" 49 | Coil 3. .
(“Peanuts” phrase) N
22 Coindepicting 53 | Actress Roseanne 4. 1
Mercury, once 5. .
23 “Them” 57 | Whirlpool 6 v
“Tricky Dick” N — | Hamburg'sriver g |7 " MARKER
30 Notyet known,ona g .
sked > | Clues: Wednesday’s Answer
2 "
32 Lane ofthe Daily 68 70 — ® 1. Robert Redford film CIVIL _~ WAR
Planet s Answer S | 2Typeoffuel WAR  ~_ ROOM
—=== < 3. Put fuelinto a car ROOM - NUMBER
: ; |7 72 73 ,
gg E;?év(:;g;\ccsliz{cgflr P|A|R —_— © | 4.Europe, to Africa NUMBER ~ TWO
36 ManyJV plqyegrls © Andrews MchMeel 476 A[M|IT]E Hvely i’.g??é'lﬁea;gizncngﬁgfum||y TDV(\)/E)LAR sD%r:?R
38 Patsy Cline’s 72 Smart-alecky 24 “Egad!” 61 Anti-DUlad, e.g. CIlI|TIlY QUICKCROSS 7.Roadside indicator STORE " MANAGER
i 73 M ith 2 [ | 2 ET mmander,
39 Peychedup S Niboveice” 27 topreaning - famivany " | [o]DIETS ON YOUR PHONE PLAY ONLINE
a1 “SKoot'" P 28 StGFI:')Z (C(]gble 63 Clearqsilytqrget 475 mobilegames.usatoday.com PUZZLES.USATODAY.COM © Andrews McMeel
43 Patronize Amazon, DOWN channel) 64 “Momentof ___" SUDOKU
say 1 Enjoyed an 29 Realized, as profits (Trevor Noah bit)
44 Off-the-cushion shot 18-Across, say 30 Propaganda 65 “'mmad!” A .
46 Honeymooners’ 2 Carl, the Father leaflets 67 Fussfoundin18-and gg;"gﬁttgi;h;ﬁg‘:j;g‘:r;ﬁ‘;ﬁ%f"r‘]”;?rlg’:‘e"‘;’(‘]‘351)3’(3 gomp'eteﬁheﬁ”dSOz‘“tfvﬁryro"r‘l’go'“m“°"d3X2
lodgings of Analytical 31 “Casablanca” star 61-Across and 3- and 9 peats). ox contains the numbers 1 through 6 (no repeats).
48 Il temper Psychology 33 Landscaper’s 27-Down
49 Like councils on 3 lll-fated ship of 1956 planting 7 S 3 6|4 352
“Survivor” 4 Amber, for one 37 Muddy abodes 6 5 8 4 1
51 Earthenwall 5 HenryHudson'sship 40 Pass, asyears ,
alongside a ditch 6 Inyears past 42 Boater or Wednesday’s Answer 9 4|7 2 16
52 “Game of Thrones” 7 Socially inept sort Panama sINJA[P JlIM[EE]T SIP u[L[P
patriarch Stark 8 Material for Strauss 45 Makeup kit H{O[E|RJE I [s[s|u[EMEIR[I[E 8 2 6 |4
53 Patronizes, as a 9 Added lanesto, say item a i L T g ; ; ‘I‘ X|D g D : "i R
motel 10 Swearing-in 47 “Plus-size sThIATRTD EED 8 4 1
55 Ballroom dance of response supermodel MIAIR|S H|E RIOT
Brazil 11 RexTillerson, to 50 Heap praise -iA LA T o/wE[DDo[A[1[R]Y 5|1 113|2
57 Make into ringlets ExxonMobil, once upon 1 [m[M[E[T[A[X[S[H[E[L]T[E[R
59 Gardeners’ woes (Abbr.) 54 Jamboree E/PEEISERTIEIEMSEEZIOO DIFFICULTY RATING TR Ay
61 Base of some pies 12 Six-pack group S OLN ‘: R 5|9 7 Wednesday’s Answers
66 Radar O'Reilly’s component, 56 Pantyhose PTATN oINETolFIvTolu 4 1 3 51219141318111715] (6135121401
home state perhops shade BlU[F[F olTlAlXx]|Bl1|L|L]S 8/5/3/2|1/714/ 69 411213156
68 Vacationer at Aspen 13 12-Downfiller, 58 Twin brother AlL[T OIE v [T[Eflc LT 20139 1 6 114/7]6/5/9[2]3[8 15314l 612
69 Gumbo ingredient perhaps of Leia, in “Star  [s[t]A[xIlR[A[c[E[s I Y[E[A 91815/3(2/4|7/1]6
70 ___-hand 19 Eros, to the Romans Wars” 45 | a6 DIFFICULTY RATING R A Ao g Z ; ? ; g g gi 2|6]415/13
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